NATI ONAL RAlI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Nunber 24763
THI RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber MM 25164

Paul C. Carter, Referee
(Brot herhood of Mintenance of Way Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE:  (
(Mai ne Central Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "daimof the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The seventy-five (75) denmerits inposed upon Trackman P. L. Troiano,
resulting in his dismssal, for alleged violation of 'Rule 707" was without just and
sufficient cause, in violation of the Agreenent and on the basis of unproven
char ges.

(2) The claimant shall be reinstated with seniority and all other rights
uni npaired and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered.”

OPI NION OF BQARD: The record in this dispute is volum nous, including an
investigation transcript of 127 pages. The Board has care-

fully reviewed the entire record, including the transcript of the Iengthy

i nvestigation. We find that the investigation on the charge issued against the

cl ai mant on Decenber 31, 1981:

"You are charged with violation of Rule 703 and 707 of the Rules for
the Government of the Operating Departnent of the Portland Ternmi nal
Conpany for absenting yourself from work, without proper authority,
during the period Septenber 25, 1981, through Decenber 28, 1981."

was conducted in a fair and inpartial manner and that none of clainmant's substantive
procedural rights was violated. \Wile some objections were raised during the course
of the investigation by clainant's representative, none was of sufficient significance
to invalidate the proceedings. Oher objections were raised in the course of

appeal on the property and before the Board as to the inclusion of certain material
in the investigation. Itis well settled that if objections are to be raised as

to the manner in which an investigation is conducted, such objections nust be

rai sed during the course of the investigation; otherwi se, they are deemed waived.

(Obj ections on appeal come too |ate.

The record shows that claimant called his foreman and laid off sick on
Septenber 25, 1981. He also called the General Supervisor's office and reported
sick on Septenmber 28, 1981. Nothing further was heard from claimant by the Carrier
and on Novenber 12, 1981, the General Supervisor wote him

"Qur records show that you have not worked for the Portland
Term nal Conpany since Septenber 25, 1981.

Pl ease explain why you have not returned to work. If the
reason is sickness, please furnish a statenent from your
doctor."
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On Decenber 4, 1981, claimant reported to the General Supervisor's office
with a statenent from his personal physician, Dr. Mazzone, dated Decenber 4, 1981,
readi ng:

"Paul Troiano is OKto return to work on Dec. 7, 81."

Caimant was instructed to be exam ned by Conpany physician and appoi nt ment
was nade for such exami nation on Decenber 14, 1981. The Conpany physician sent
the General Supervisor a report dated Decenber 14, 1981, but which the General
Superintendent contends was not received in his office until Decenber 23, 1981. The
concl udi ng paragraph of the Conpany physician's report read:

"It is hard for nme to imagine a tonsillitis and laryngitis |asting

for over two nonths which would physically inpair a person from doing
his work. M. Troiano maintains that he was sick the whole tinme, but
states that Dr. Mazzone did not treat himthe whole tine. He in fact,
took antibiotics that he had at hone on his own. In short, | amat a
loss to explain his prolonged absence and he certainly seens tc be in
good shape today and fit for duty."

The claimant returned to work on Decenber 29, 1981.

W consider the delay in receiving the Conpany physician's report dated
Decenber 14, 1981, as conpletely unreasonable, and, at |east a delay that could
not be charged to-claimant. It would seemthat it should not have taken in excess
of two days for the delivery of a letter sent to an address in the same city.

Followi ng the investigation, claimnt was notified on January 15, 1982:

"Facts devel oped during your hearing at the General O fice Building

of the Portland Terminal Conpany on January 8, 1982, denpnstrated that
you violated Rule 707 of the Rules for the Governnent of the Operating
Departnent by absenting yourself from duty, w thout proper authority,
during the period Septenber 25, 1981, through Decenmber 28, 1981. As
a result of your hearing you are hereby assessed seventy-five (75)
denerits. Please sign and return the |ower portion of Form MC 57.

Your record indicates that following a hearing on July 25, 1980, 25
denmerit marks were assessed against your record on July 31, 1980, for:

"Violation of Rule 707 - absent from assignment on July 17, 18
and 21 without notifying either supervisor or foreman that you
woul d not be reporting for duty.'

and follow ng a hearing on November 28, 1980, an additional 50 demerit
mar ks were assessed against your record on Decenber 3, 1980, for:

"Violation of Rule 707 of the Rules for the Governnent of the
Operating Department of the Portland Term nal Conpany.'

Prior to the discipline assessed herein your total discipline standing
was 69 marks. Your total discipline now stands at 144 marks. Having
accunul ated over 100 demerit narks under the Brown System you are hereby
di scharged from the service of the Portland Terminal Conpany."
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Based upon our study of the entire record, we are convinced that clai mant
was negligent in not keeping supervisory personnel informed as to his physica
condition during the nore than two-nonth period, or in seeking and obtaining nedica
assi st ance. Hi s actions during the period involved, coupled with his prior record
concerni ng absenteeism warranted severe discipline. However, pernmanent dismissa
was excessive. The time that claimant has been cut of service should constitute
sufficient discipline. W wll award that he be restored to service with seniority
and other rights uninpaired, but wthout conpensation for tine |ost, except that he
will be awarded pay for time |ost from December 16, 1981, to Decenber 29, 1981, the
date he returned to work. This paynent is because of the delay in receipt of the
report of the Conpany physician, which, as we have stated, cannot be charged
against the claimant. W will also award that the 75 denerit narks assessed clai mant
in the present case be cancell ed.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act,

as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the discipline was excessive.

A WA RD

Cl ai m sustained in accordance with the Opinion

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT EQARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: ” 44'45/

Naney J. - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 13th day of April, 1984,
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